











17 On April 23, 2024, the BCSO Sheriff characterized the DOH letter in an email as
““a no without saying no.”

18.  On April 26, 2024, BCSO continued to move forward, requesting the County
approve for payment the Opvee BCSO already purchased on April 11, 2024,

19.  On May 8, 2024, the April 11 BCSO Opvee purchase was approved by Broome
County officials.

20. On May 10, 2024, counsel for the New York State Sheriffs’ Association received
an email from the BCSO SlLeriff containing the DOH April 23" written response about Opvee. In
response, the counsel stated to the BCSO Sheriff that, “[ DOH’s] position is that Opvee is ok but
only if you have a patient specific prescription . . . which eliminates its use in the jail or on the
road.”

21. On the same date, the BCSO Sheriff responded, “I agree . .. . [ would argue the
DOH is [sic] still doesn’t agree that doctors have the ability to sign the non-patient specific
prescription.”

22.  On May 21, 2024, the BCSO stated in a Facebook post that its BCSO personnel
had used Opvee in the field, and posted a video showing a BCSO officer arriving at a private

home and administering Opvee.

23.  The use of nalmefene by BCSO personnel and any individuals under BCSO’s
supervision or control is and was not authorized by DOH.

24, On July 2, 2024, OAG sent BCSO a Cease-and-Desist notification, advising it to
“immediately cease and desist from obtaining, distributing, administering or utilizing nalmefene

in any way, as doing so violates [PHL § 3309, its implementing regulation in 10 NYCRR §
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80.183, and DOH’s Guide for New York State’s Registered Opioid Overdose Prevention
Programs].”

25, On July 9, 2024, the Broome County Attorney notified OAG that BCSO had
complied with the Cease-and-Desist Notification, and verified that BCSO would preserve
documents and provide requested documents, which it subsequently did provide.

CONCLUSION

26. OAG finds that BCSO violated PHL § 3309, Education Law § 6512, and 10
NYCRR § 80.138. »

27.  BCSO admits the OAG’s findings in paragraphs (1)-(25) above.

28.  The OAG finds the relief and agreements contained in this Assurance appropriate

and in the public interest.
THEREFORE, the OAG is willing to accept this Assurance pursuant to Executive Law
§ 75, in lieu of commencing a statutory proceeding for violations of PHL § 3309, Education Law

§ 6512 and 10 NYCRR § 80.138 based on the conduct described above.

IT IS HEREBY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED, by and between the Partics:
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29.

RELIEF

General Injunction: BCSO shall not engage, or attempt to engage, in conduct in

violation of any applicable laws, including but not limited to PHL § 3309, Education Law §

6512, and 10 NYCRR § 80.138, and expressly agrees and acknowledges that any such conduct is

a violation of the Assurance, and that OAG thereafter may commence the civil action or

proceeding contemplated in the Conclusion, supra, in addition to any other appropriate

investigation, action, or proceeding

30.

Programmatic Relief:

The OAG will provide instructions on the management or disposal of the
remaining Opvee doses of those purchased by BCSO. BCSO agrees to follow all

of OAG’s instructions.

. BCSO will not provide nalmefene through a non-patient specific standing order to

BCSO personnel and any individuals under BCSO’s supervision or control; and
BSCO personnel and any individuals under BCSO’s supervision or control shall
not dispense nalmefene to members of the public through a non-patient specific
standing order unless nalmefene is approved by DOH for that purpose.

BCSO will ensure BCSO personnel and any individuals under BCSO’s
supervision or control will use naloxone (brand name Narcan) as the sole
approved medication under the OOPP per PHL § 3309 and 10 NYCRR § 80.138

unless and until other medications are approved by DOH for that purpose.

. Within 30 days of the Effective Date of this Assurance, BCSO will notify and

train BCSO personnel and any individuals under BCSO’s supervision or control

as to the requirements of this Assurance.
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31.

BCSO will not purchase nalmefene (brand name Opvee) except if and when
individually prescribed.

Acceptance of this Assurance by the OAG is not an approval or endorsement by
OAG of any of BCSO’s policies, practices or procedures, and BCSO shall make
no representation to the contrary.

Oversight:

Certification of Compliance: BCSO shall provide OAG with a certification
affirming its compliance with the requirements set forth in this Assurance,
paragraphs (29)-(30), to be submitted to OAG within 60 days following the
Effective Date. This certification shall be in writing and be signed by an

appropriate authorized individual on behalf of BCSO.

BCSO expressly agrees and acknowledges that a default in the performance of
any obligation under this paragraph is a violation of the Assurance, and that OAG
thereafter may commence the civil action or proceeding contemplated, supra, in
addition to any other appropriate investigation, action, or proceeding, and that
evidence that the Assurance has been violated shall constitute prima facie proof of
the statutory violations described in paragraphs (1)-(28), pursuant to Executive

Law § 75.
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MISCELLANEOUS

Subsequent Proceedings.

32.  BCSO expressly agrees and acknowledges that OAG may initiate a subsequent
investigation, civil action, or proceeding to enforce this Assurance, for violations of the
Assurance, or if the Assurance is voided pursuant to paragraph 38, and agrees and acknowledges
that in such event:

a. any statute of limitations or other time-related defenses are tolled from and after
the effective date of this Assurance;

b. the OAG may use statements, documents or other materials produced or provided
by BCSO prior to or after the effective date of this Assurance;

c. any civil action or proceeding must be adjudicated by the courts of the State of
New York, and that BCSO irrevocably and unconditionally waives any objection
based upon personal jurisdiction, inconvenient forum, or venue.

d. evidence of a violation of this Assurance shall constitute prima facie proof of a
violation of the applicable law pursuant to Executive Law § 63(15).

33.  Ifa court of competent jurisdiction determines that BCSO has violated the
Assurance, BCSO shall pay to the OAG the reasonable cost, if any, of obtaining such
determination and of enforcing this Assurance, including without limitation legal fees, expenses,
and court costs.

Effects of Assurance:

34, All terms and conditions of this Assurance shall continue in full force and effect
on any successor, assignee, or transferee of BCSO. BCSO shall include any such successor,

assignment or transfer agreement a provision that binds the successor, assignee or transferee to
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the terms of the Assurance. No party may assign, delegate, or otherwise transfer any of its rights
or obligations under this Assurance without the prior written consent of the OAG.

35.  Nothing contained herein shall be construed as to deprive any person of any
private right under the law.

36.  Any failure by OAG to insist upon the strict performance by BCSO of any of the
provisions of this Assurance shall not be deemed a waiver of any of the provisions hereof, and
OAG, notwithstanding that failure, shall have the right thereafter to insist upon the strict
performance of any and all of the provisions of this Assurance to be performed by BCSO.

Communications:

87. All notices, reports, requests, and other communications pursuant to this
25-020 o oY)
Assurance must reference Assurance No,37;and shall be in writing and shall, unless expressly
provided otherwise herein, be given by hand delivery; express courier; or electronic mail at an

address designated in writing by the recipient, followed by postage prepaid mail, and shall be

addressed as follows:

If to BCSO, to: Cheryl Sullivan, or in her absence, to the person holding the title
of Broome County Attorney.

If to the OAG, to: Assistant Attorney General Tina Peng, or in her absence,
LEMIO Bureau Chief Tyler Nims or in his absence, the person holding the title of
Bureau Chief, LEMIO.

Representations and Warranties:

38. The OAG has agreed to the terms of this Assurance based on, among other things,

the representations made to OAG by BCSO and its counsel and OAG’s own factual investigation
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as set forth in Findings, paragraphs (1)-(25) above. BCSO represents and warrants that neither it
nor its counsel has made any material representations to OAG that are inaccurate or misleading.
If any material representations by BCSO or its counsel are later found to be inaccurate or
misleading, this Assurance is voidable by OAG in its sole discretion.

39, No representation, inducement, promise, understanding, condition, or warranty
not set forth in this Assurance has been made to or relied upon by BCSO in agreeing to this

Assurance,

40.  BCSO represents and warrants, through the signatures below, that the terms and
conditions of this Assurance arc duly approved.

General Principles:

41.  Unless a term limit for compliance is otherwise specified within this Assurance,
BCSO’s obligations under this Assurance are enduring. Nothing in this Agreement shall relieve
BCSO of other obligations imposed by any applicable state or federal law or regulation or other
applicable law.

42.  BCSO agrees not to take any action or to make or permit to be made any public
statement denying, directly or indirectly, any finding in the Assurance or creating the impression
that the Assurance is without legal or factual basis. BCSO agrees it can comment on the
Assurance and findings only in a manner consistent with this paragraph.

43.  Nothing contained herein shall be construed to limit the remedies available to
OAG in the event that BCSO violates the Assurance after its effective date.

44, This Assurance may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed on

behalf of the Parties to this Assurance.
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45.  Inthe event that any one or more of the provisions contained in this Assurance
shall for any reason be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or
unenforceable in any respect, in the sole discretion of OAG, such invalidity, illegality, or
unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Assurance.

46.  BCSO acknowledges that they have entered this Assurance freely and voluntarily
and upon due deliberation with the advice of counsel.

47.  This Assurance shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York without
regard to any conflict of laws principles.

48.  The Assurance and all its terms shall be construed as if mutually drafted with no
presumption of any type against any party that may be found to have been the drafter.

49,  This Assurance may be executed in multiple counterparts by the parties hereto.
All counterparts so executed shall constitute one agreement binding upon all parties,
notwithstanding that all parties are not signatories to the original or the same counterpart. Each
counterpart shall be deemed an original to this Assurance, all of which shall constitute one
agreement to be valid as of the effective date of this Assurance. For purposes of this Assurance,
copies of signatures shall be treated the same as originals. Documents executed, scanned and
transmitted electronically and electronic signatures shall be deemed original signatures for
purposes of this Assurance and all matters related thereto, with such scanned and electronic
signatures having the same legal effect as original signatures.

50.  The Effective Date of this Assurance shall be April 16, 2025.
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LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General of the State of New York
28 Liberty Street

New York, NY 10005

By: m\ "ﬂlgf?-_ﬂs.

Tina Penlg,\s#istant Attorney General
Law Enforcement Misconduct Investigative Office

“Darsana Srinivasan, Bureau Chief
ITealth Care Bureau
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L
By: .= ) / -
" -Fred J. Akshapi.._
e P Sheriff N
e Broome County Sheriff’s Office
155 Lt. YVanWinkle Drive !
Binghashton, NY 13905 /,
M s
STATE OF )
) S8,
COUNTY OF )

Onthe 1 I"l"dajs,r of _ﬁ@rl | in the year 2¢25 " before me personally came
Sheriff Fred J. Akshar IT to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he
resides in Broome County, New York; that he is the duly elected Sheriff of the Broome County
Sheriff’s Office, the Respondent described in and which executed the above instrument.

Sworn to before me this

LT duvot Poc. , 2025

NOTARY PUBLIC

VALERIE DATTA
rotary Public, Siate of New York
magistration Mo, 01DAB0G2788
Qualified in Eroome County
Sormiasion Expires 08/13/20 2
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